MINUTES OF REGULAR MELTING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS, HELD April 1, 1941 AT 7:30 P. M. 62

On this the <u>lst</u> day of <u>April</u>, A. D. 1941, the City Commission of the City of Lufkin, Texas convened <u>in regular</u> session, in the regular meeting place in said City, with the following members thereof, to-wit:

> W. M. GLENN , MAYOR W. D. WINSTON, JR. , COMMISSIONER R. E. MELVIN , COMMISSIONER G. E. BARINGTON , COMMISSIONER J. E. JAY , COMMISSIONER J. W. LEWIS , CITY SECRETARY C. L. STINE , CITY MANAGER NED SHANDS, JR. , CITY ATTOHNEY

being present, and the following absent: NONE

constituting a quorum when the following business was transacted: /. The minutes of all meetings held during the month of March were read and approved.

2. K. W. Denman appeared in behalf of the Walker Estate requesting that the delinquent taxes be adjusted or that the valuation for all prior years be equalized. Upon motion of J. E. Jay, seconded by R. E. Melvin, the renditionsfor all delinquent years were placed at \$1000.00 in order that the taxes be equalized.

3. The Mayor instructed the Secretary to publish the required notice of a public hearing in connection with the proposed zoning change of the west one-half of block 74 of the original town, this hearing to be held on the 18th of April.

4 Ollie Strain presented his application for another taxicab permit, and upon motion of G. E. Barington, seconded by R. E. Melvin, with all commissioners voting "Yea", the permit was granted.

Jim Bonner offered to sell a part of block 1 of the North Lufkin Addition for the farmers' market, but he was referred to the committee appointed by the Chamber of Commerce and no action was taken by the Council.

6 Wilbur Kent presented the application and plans of Ben Merritt for a filling station to be located at South First and Denman, Upon motion of W. D. Winston, Jr., seconded by J.E. Jay, all commissioners voting "Yea", the application and plans were approved subject to the inspection of the Building Inspector. 7. G. E. Barington introduced a taxicab ordinance and moved that the ordinance be placed on first reading, seconded by J. E. Jay and carried by the following vote:

YEA: W. M. GLENN, W. D. WINSTON, JR., R. E. MELVIN, G. E. BARINGTON, J. E. JAY,

NAYS: NONE.

63

NAYS: NONE.

CARRIED: Ordinance placed on first reading.

YEA: W. M. GLENN, W. D. WINSTON, JR., R. E. MELVIN G. E. BARINGTON, JR.E. JAY,

NAY: NONE.

CARRIED: Ordinance passed first reading.

Commissioner R. E. Melvin moved that the rules be suspended requiring all ordinances to be read at more than one meeting, and that the ordinance be placed on second and final reading, seconded by Commissioner J. E. Jay and carried by the following vote:

> YEA: W. M. GLENN, W. D. WINSTON, JR., R. E. MELVIN, G. E. BARINGTON, J. E. JAY,

NAY: NONE.

WARRIED: Ordinance placed on second and final reading.

Commissioner G. E. Barington moved that the ordinance pass second and final reading, seconded by Commissioner J. E. Jay and carried by the following vote:

YEA: W. M. GLENN, W. D. WINSTON, JR., R. E. MELVIN, G. E. BARINGTON, J. E. JAY,

 $A_{i,j} = A_{i,j} + A_{i$

NAY: NONE.

CARRIED: The Mayor then declared the ordinance passed on second and final reading.

This ordinance is found immediately following these minutes and made a part hereof.

Commissioner W. D. Winston, Jr. introduced a proposed resolution which was read in full.

Commissioner G. E. Barington moved that the rule requiring ordinances and resolutions to be read at more than one meeting be suspened; seconded by Commissioner W. D. Winston, Jr., and carried by the following vote:

> YEA: W. M. GLENN, W. D. WINSTON, JR., R. E. MELVIN, G. E. BARINGTON, J. E. JAY,

NAY: NONE.

Commissioner G. E. Barington moved that the resolution be passed finally; seconded by Commissioner J. E. Jay, and carried by the following vote:

> YEA: W. M. GLENN, W. D. WINSTON, JR., R. E. MELVIN, G. E. BARINGTON, J. E. JAY: NAY: NONE.

passed.

The Mayor then declared the resolution had been finally

T

^The resolution is as follows: (SEE ORDINANCE BOOKS FOR ORDINANCE) (THE FOLLOWING PORTION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON APRIL 1, 1949 was on a sheet with a resolution which has been placed in the Ordinance Books)

8. Upon motion of G. E. Barrington, seconded by R. E. Melvin, it was moved that the City pay the additional amount to the Foundry to make up the necessary payments on the water line laid east of the City Limits.

There being no further business to come before the meeting it was, upon motion duly made and carried, adjourned.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of May, A. D. 1941

/s/W.M.Glenn Mayor, City of Lufkin, Texas

ATTEST:

/s/ J. W. Lewis City Secretary, Lufkin, Texas